MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1878.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Chap. 91. account thereof, and pay over the same upon proper orders therefor, drawn by the person or persons thereto appointed by said town or district, to be expended for the purposes aforesaid.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1878.

Chapter 91.

An aet additional to "an act to incorporato the City of Bath."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Municipal officers of Bath authorized to license certain dealers. SECT. 1. The mayor and aldermen of the city of Bath may license such persons as they deem suitable to be keepers of shops for the purchase, sale or barter of junk, old metals, bones, rags, or of any second hand articles, and to be dealers therein.

Form, conditions, regulations and term of license. SECT. 2. The licenses to such persons shall designate the place where the business is to be carried on, and the persons licensed shall be subject to such conditions, restrictions and regulations as may be prescribed by the mayor and aldermen of said city, and the license shall continue in force for one year unless sooner revoked.

Dealing without license, prohibited. SECT. 3. No person, unless licensed as aforesaid, shall keep any shop or place for the purchase, sale or barter of the articles aforesaid, or for the storage thereof, or to be a dealer therein; nor shall any person so licensed keep such shop or be a dealer in said articles in any other place or manner than as is designated in his license, or after notice to him that said license has been revoked, under the penalty of twenty dollars for each offense, to be recovered by complaint in the municipal court for said city, or by indictment.

—penalty.

SECT. 4. Section one of chapter three hundred and eighty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Certain officers, how appointed.

Sec. 1, ch. 380, special laws 1877.

amended.

'SECT. 1. The city marshal, deputy marshals, policemen, watchmen, and all constables, excepting ward constables, of

the city of Bath, shall hereafter be annually appointed by Chap. 92. the mayor, by and with the advice and consent of the aldermen.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1878.

Chapter 92.

An act to authorize Abial D. Knapp and Woodbury S. Knapp to navigate Androscoggin pond and Dead river, in the towns of Wayne and Leeds, Wing's pond in Wayne, Lovejoy's pond in Wayne, Readfield and Fayette, Crotched pond in Readfield, Fayette and Mount Vernon, by Steam.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Abial D. Knapp and Woodbury S. Knapp, and A.D. & W. S. their associates and assigns, are hereby vested with the sole Knapp authorized to navigate and exclusive right to navigate by steam the Androscoggin pond and Dead river, in the towns of Wayne and Leeds, Wing's pond in Wayne, Lovejoy's pond in Wayne, Readfield and Fayette, Crotched pond in Readfield, Fayette and Mount Vernon, for the term of twenty years; provided, that if the Proviso. said Abial D. Knapp and Woodbury S. Knapp, their associates and assigns, shall neglect for the term of five years to connect the above named ponds by horse railway, then this act shall be void.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1878.

Chapter 93.

An act to establish a Municipal Court in the town of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. A municipal court is hereby established in and for the town of Farmington, to be denominated the Municipal Court of the Town of Farmington, which shall consist of one judge, who shall be an inhabitant of the county of Franklin, of sobriety of manners and learned in the law, who shall be

Farmington established.